Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05)  OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	12/2011 US THE PROPERTY OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
	III III III III III III III III III II
] 1 102	G1 F 1 F F
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tr.	615455 Sth Fleor Schene (es) below
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Nakoma Products LLC	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
	IV NO
	Name. The PrivateBank and Trust Company Internal
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address:
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 120 South LaSalle Street
Corporation- State:	City Chicago
✓ Other <u>limited liability company</u>	State ILLINOIS
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Country USA Zip. 60603
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes 🗸 No	Association Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship
, ,	Limited Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) January 3, 2011	Corporation Citizenship
Assignment Merger	✓ Other Bank Citizenship USA
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other	representative designation is attached Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Application number(s) or registration number(s) an     A Trademark Application No.(s)     see attached	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) see attached  Additional sheet(s) attached?
C Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown)
	,
E Nama 9 address of martinta all	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of aprilications and registrations involved:
Name: Kimberly Nagle, Esq.	registrations involved:
Internal Address: Scott & Kraus, LLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2 6(b)(6) & 3 41) \$ 265
	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address 150 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 2900	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	☑ Enclosed
City. Chicago	8. Payment Information:
State <u>IL</u> Zip. <u>60606</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number. <u>312-327-1054</u>	Expiration Date
Fax Number: 312-327-1051	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: jwatson@skcounsel.com,	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Kunth North	January ← , 2011
Signature	January 7 , 2011  Date
Kimberly Nagle	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document 8

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 TRADEWARK

Registration Date Due Date - Action Due		Nov-22-1966	Nov-22-2016, Next	Jun-20-2006	Jun-20-2012, Aff of Use - 6 Year Jun-20-2016, First	Dec-05-2006	Dec-05-2012, Aff of Use - 6	Year Dec-05-2016, First Renewal		:	Sep-20-1994	Jul-14-2013, Next Renewal	Jun-03-1997	Jun-03-2017, Next Renewal	Nov-16-1999	Nov-16-2019, Next	Jan-18-2000	Jan-18-2020, Next Renewal
Priority Date Filling Date	1	Jul-23-1965	Oct-01-1965	Mar-31-2005	Mar-31-2005	Mar-31-2005	Mar-31-2005				Jul-14-1993	Jul-14-1993	Mar-29-1995	Mar-29-1995	Apr-18-1997	Apr-18-1997	Jul-16-1997	Feb-12-1999
Owner		- Company of the Comp				A ADVICE AND A STATE AND A STA					Table Primary	THE CHARLES FROM TO ME CONTYPUE HOUSE MADE COMES AND ASSESSMENT THE CHARLES					to units in a steppe de appropriate un descripción de la constitución	дей туп теле с с с с с с с с с с с с с с с с с с
Classes		03		03		21						the etc. strategies de la control de la cont	03		16		03	- AND THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON OF THE PERSO
Status		Registered		Registered		Registered					-	and the second s	Renewed		Renewed	Para di Ma	Renewed	THE CHARACTERS OF THE CAMPAINS
Appl. Number Reg. Number		72/229056	818930	78/598885	3108219	78/598884	3181834					er er entre	74/652804	2067657	75/277424	2293162	75/640239	2309332
Country		United States of	Атепса	United States of	America	United States of	America		1	ALBERTAL LEADING LABOR STATE AND ALBERTAL LEADING LABOR.		Prince makerid, indicate distributions described against described and	United States of	Атегіса	United States of	America	United States of	America
Trademark/ Design Name		ВЕНОГО		DUST GONE,		DUST GONE,				and a processor of the state of		the state of the s	ENDUST		ENDUST		ENDUST	The state of the s
Image												And the state of t					***************************************	The second secon

TRADEMARK REEL: 004460 FRAME: 0176

TRADEMARK REEL: 004460 FRAME: 0177

## PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of January 3, 2011, is made by NAKOMA PRODUCTS LLC, Illinois limited liability company (the "Grantor"), in favor of THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY, an Illinois banking corporation (the "Bank").

## RECITALS

- A. The Grantor has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") with the Bank, pursuant to which the Bank has agreed to make certain credit available to Grantor.
- B. Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantor is required to execute and deliver to the Bank this Agreement.
- C. Pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement, Grantor has granted to the Bank a security interest in substantially all the assets of the Grantor, including all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired patents, patent applications, patent licenses, trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by the Grantor under the Credit Agreement.

In consideration of the mutual agreements set forth herein and in the Credit Agreement, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Bank a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each trademark and trademark application, including, without limitation, each trademark and trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith:
- (2) each trademark license, including, without limitation, each trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any trademark, including, without limitation, any trademark referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, any trademark issued pursuant to a trademark application referred to in Schedule 1 and any trademark licensed under any trademark license listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto (items 1 through 3 being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral");
- (4) each patent and patent application, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;

TRADEMARK REEL: 004460 FRAME: 0178

- (5) each patent license, including, without limitation, each patent license listed on Schedule 2 annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent, including, without limitation, any patent referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto, any patent issued pursuant to a patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> and any patent licensed under any patent license listed on <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto (items 4 through 6 being herein collectively referred to as the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>").

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Bank pursuant to the Credit Agreements. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Bank with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and Credit Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement.

[signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004460 FRAME: 0179

The Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

NAKOMA PRODUCTS LLC, an Illinois limited liability company

By: WALTER BRANSEN
Title: Manager

{00183133}

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ss COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ ) ss

OFFICIAL SEAL
JEAN E WATSON
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/16/12

Votary Public

## SCHEDULE 1 to

## PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

{00183133}

**TRADEMARK RECORDED: 01/07/2011 REEL: 004460 FRAME: 0182**